

Nos. 15-1264, 15-1346

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MAKO COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, FREE ACCESS & BROADCAST
TELEMEDIA, LLC, and WORD OF GOD FELLOWSHIP, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY JOINT MOTION TO STAY ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEEDINGS PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

(Ruling Requested by March 28, 2016)

GLENN B. MANISHIN
PARADIGMSHIFT LAW LLP
6735 Breezy Drive, Suite 101
Warrenton, VA 20187
202-256-4600

R. SCOTT CAULKINS
CAULKINS & BRUCE PC
2300 Wilson Blvd., Suite 240
Arlington, VA 22201
703-558-3664

*Counsel for Petitioners Free Access &
Broadcast Telemedia LLC and Word
of God Fellowship, Inc.*

*Counsel for Petitioner Mako
Communications, LLC*

Dated: March 10, 2016

[Other counsel on next page]

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM J. WHITE
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES PLLC
801 17th Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-955-0620

*Counsel for Petitioners Free Access &
Broadcast Telemedia LLC and Word
of God Fellowship, Inc.*

ROBERT OLENDER
KOERNER & OLENDER PC
7020 Richard Drive
Bethesda, MD 20817
301-468-3336
rolender.law@comcast.net

*Counsel for Petitioner
Word of God Fellowship, Inc.*

AARON P. SHAINIS
LEE J. PELTZMAN
SHAINIS & PELTZMAN, CHARTERED
1850 M Street, N.W., Suite 240
Washington, DC 20036
202-293-0011

*Counsel for Petitioner Mako
Communications, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETITIONERS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	7
II. PETITIONERS FACE IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY	14
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVORS A STAY, WHICH WILL NOT INJURE ANY THIRD PARTIES	17
CONCLUSION	20
EXHIBITS	A-1
Orders, Nos. 15-1280, 15-1346 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 8, 2016 and March 8, 2016)	A-1
Order, <i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1461 and consolidated cases (D.C. Cir. March 7, 2016)	A-2
Order Denying Mandamus Relief, <i>In re Videohouse, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1486 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2015)	A-3
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , GN Docket No. 12-268, Report and Order, 29 FCC Rcd. 6567 (rel. June 2, 2014), 79 Fed. Reg. 48442 (Aug. 15, 2014)	A-4
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , GN Docket No. 12-268, Second Order	

On Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd. 12016 (rel. June 19, 2015), 80 Fed. Reg. 46824 (Aug. 6, 2015)	A-5
<i>In re The Videohouse, Inc.</i> , Order On Reconsideration, GN Docket No. 12-268, FCC 16-12 (rel. Feb. 12, 2016)	A-6
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , GN Docket No. 12-268, Order Denying Stay Motion (FCC Media Bur. rel. Feb. 25, 2016)	A-7
Reply Comments of the National Association of Broadcasters, MB Docket No. 03-185, at 2 (FCC filed Feb. 2, 2015)	A-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases and Judicial Orders

<i>*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>*Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 US 347 (1976)	16
<i>*FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	13
<i>Indiana State Police Pension v. Chrysler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1015 (2009)	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>NAB v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F. 3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Palazzolo v. R.I.</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12
<i>Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	12
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F. 3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	14, 16
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>US Airwaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2427(2014)	14
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	6
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6, 15

<i>*Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6
Order, <i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1461 (D.C. Cir. March 7, 2016)	6
Order Denying Mandamus Relief, <i>In re Videohouse, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1486 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2015).	20
Orders, Nos. 15-1264, 15-1346 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 8, 2016 and March 8, 2016)	1

Statutes

Title VI of the Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, 126 Stat. 156, codified in part at 47 U.S.C. §§ 1451-57	2, 3
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(A))	17
*47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G))	14
47 U.S.C. § 1401(6)	9
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)	8
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(1)	10
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(2)	9
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(4)	10
*47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(5)	2, 8-10, 12
47 U.S.C. § 1452(c)(2)	19
47 U.S.C. § 1452(f)(2)	19
47 U.S.C. § 1452(f)(3)	3
47 U.S.C. § 1452(f)(5)	19

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 18(a)	1, 3
-----------------------------	------

D.C. Cir. Rule 18(a) 1

Administrative Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 15.5(b) 11

Administrative Decisions

Amendment of Parts 15, 73, and 74 of the Commission’s Rules to Provide for the Preservation of One Vacant Channel In the UHF Television Band for Use by White Space Devices and Wireless Microphones, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 30 FCC Rcd. 6711, 6712 (2015) 4

Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, GN Docket No. 12-268 (rel. Oct. 2, 2012) 5, 15

Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, GN Docket No. 12-268, Report and Order, 29 FCC Rcd. 6567 (rel. June 2, 2014) 1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15

Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, GN Docket No. 12-268, Second Order On Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd. 12016 (rel. June 19, 2015) 1, 9

Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, GN Docket No. 12-268, Order Denying Stay Motion (Media Bur. rel. Feb. 25, 2016) 16

Inquiry Into the Future Role of Low Power Television Broadcasting and Television Translators in the National Telecommunications System, 48 Fed. Reg. 21478, 21479 (1983) 11

In re The Videohouse, Inc., Order On Reconsideration, GN Docket No. 12-268, FCC 16-12 (rel. Feb. 12 2016) 4, 5, 15

Other

FCC, *Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan* (2010) 8, 12

Public Notice, *Office of Engineering And Technology Releases And Seeks Comment On Updated OET-69 Software*, ET Docket No. 13-26, GN Docket No. 12-268, DA 13-1381 (OET rel. Feb. 4, 2013) 18

Reply Comments of the National Association of Broadcasters, MB Docket No. 03-185 (FCC filed Feb. 2, 2015)	13
Reuters, <i>U.S. Top Court Rules Against Obama Admin. Over Air Pollution Rule</i> (Jun. 29, 2015)	19
Statement of FCC Commr. Robert M. McDowell, DOC-296912A1 (Mar. 10, 2010)	13
Statement of FCC Commr. Ajit Pai On the D.C. Circuit Once Again Staying the FCC’s Attempts to Regulate Inmate Calling Rates (Mar. 7, 2016)	7
